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Device Description: The FMsealer Open Shears, part of Domain Surgical’s FMX Ferromagnetic 
Surgical System, is a sterile, single-patient use, hand-held surgical instrument intended for use 
in procedures where ligation of vessels or cutting and coagulation of soft tissue is desired. The 
FMsealer uses pure thermal energy to seal vessels and to cut and coagulate soft tissue, without 
passing any electrical current through the patient. The FMX system consists of a power generator, 
power module, and single-use surgical tools. The FMsealer includes actuation buttons that are 
used to activate the device. An optional foot pedal can also be used to activate the shears.

Indications: The FMsealer Open Shears are intended for use in general and gynecologic 
surgery and other open surgical procedures where ligation of vessels, including lymph vessels, 
is desired. The system creates a vessel ligation (seal) by the application of heat (coagulation) 
to vessels interposed between the jaws of the device. The FMsealer can be used to seal and 
ligate vessels up to 7 mm and tissue bundles as large as will fit in the jaws of the instrument.

The FMsealer Open Shears have not been shown to be effective for tubal sterilization or tubal 
coagulation for sterilization procedures, and should not be used for these purposes.

Contraindications

• This device is not intended for incising bone.

Important Information

• Federal (US) law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician.

• Prior to use of the FMX system, ensure that all package inserts, including 
warnings, precautions, and instructions are read and understood.

Warnings

Read all instructions before use.

Use FMsealer and power module with the FMX Generator ONLY.

DO NOT reuse, re-sterilize or reprocess “Single Use Only” labeled accessories.

DO NOT use in the presence of flammable liquids, gasses or materials. DO NOT 
activate the shears until vapors from alcohol-based skin prep agents have dissipated.

Flammable agents used for cleaning or disinfecting, or as solvents of adhesives, should 
be allowed to evaporate before the application of high frequency surgery. There is a 
risk of pooling of flammable solutions under the patient or in body depressions such 
as the umbilicus, and in body cavities such as the vagina. Any fluid pooled in these 
areas should be mopped up before high frequency surgical equipment is used. 

Attention should be called to the danger of ignition of endogenous gases. Some 
materials, for example cotton and gauze, when saturated with oxygen may be 
ignited by heat produced in normal use of high frequency surgical equipment.

Be sure to allow sufficient time for the tip of the shears to return to ambient 
temperature to avoid unintended burns to patient tissue or the surgical staff.

When sealing vessels, vessels should not be under tension and should 
be kept in a neutral position to help ensure an effective seal. 

Larger vessels should be sealed with lower power settings.

DO NOT use this instrument on vessels larger than 7 mm in diameter.

DO NOT place the vessel and/or tissue in the jaw hinge. Place 
the vessel and/or tissue in the center of the jaws.

There is no animal model that predicts how this device functions when 
used to seal vessels containing atherosclerotic plaque.

DO NOT place the shears on the patient drape. The tip can remain hot after 
deactivation and can potentially melt through the drape. Placement of the shears on 
a wet, sterile towel when not in use will prevent the possibility of melting the drape if 
the tip remains hot or if the shears are inadvertently activated with the foot pedal.

Smoke generated during surgical procedures can be irritating and 
potentially harmful to surgical personnel. It is recommended to use 
surgical masks and adequate ventilation or evacuation of smoke.

Avoid contact with implanted electrical lead wires. The protective 
thermoplastic insulation on some wires may melt at high temperatures.

Operating room staff should never contact the tip of the shears 
while the generator is active, as injury may result.

Precautions

• The FMX system and components should only be used by qualified medical 
personnel trained in the surgical procedures to be performed.

• Take care when handling the shears to prevent possible damage to the tip.

• Keep the active surgical tip clean. Build-up of eschar may reduce the instrument’s effectiveness. 
Do not activate the instrument while cleaning. Injury to operating room personnel may result. 

• Do not use abrasive materials to clean the jaws of the shears. This can damage 
the cutting element and cause the device to fail to function as intended. Gauze 
moistened with water or saline is recommended for removing heavy coagulum.

• Use the lowest power level and the shortest activation time 
necessary to achieve the desired surgical effect. 

• Prior to use, carefully inspect the shears and power module for any defects. DO NOT USE 
if the packaging, cable insulation, surgical tip, or the connector appear damaged.

• The clearance of this device was not based on human clinical testing.

• The FMsealer Open Shears were shown in an animal model to achieve sealing 
of arteries up to 7 mm in diameter and of veins up to 7 mm in diameter. Do 
not use this instrument on vessels larger than 7 mm in diameter.

• The animal testing included sealing of arteries and veins from 1 mm to 7 mm in 
diameter, followed by a minimum of 21 days survival. All vessels were analyzed and 
were shown to have sealed successfully without post-operative bleeding.

• Use caution during surgical procedures in which patients exhibit certain types of vascular pathology 
(atherosclerosis, aneurysmal vessels, etc.). When possible, apply the seal to unaffected vasculature.

• During normal use, the structures immediately adjacent to the active tip can 
become and remain hot. Avoid contacting unintended tissues during use.

Description of Symbols: The following symbols are found on the FMsealer labeling 
as well in the documents that accompany the generator and accessories.

Consult Instructions For Use Single-use 
Only

DO NOT USE if package 
appears damaged

Lot Number Model Number  

Date of Manufacture

Temperature Limitation
Caution

Prescription Only

Directions: Read all instructions carefully. Failure to follow instructions may lead to electrical 
or thermal injury, or may cause a device malfunction. Please refer to the FMX Generator 
instructions for directions regarding the initial setup and use of the generator.

A. FMX Generator

B. Power Connector

C. FMX Power Module Connector

D. Foot Pedal

E. FMsealer Open Shears

F. FMX Power Module
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Dual Activation Modes

The FMsealer features two activation modes: FMmin and FMmax (image 1).

FMmin mode is used to reliably seal large vessels. The power setting for FMmin can 
be set to either 1 or 2 on the LCD touchscreen of the generator. FMmin 1 is a seal-only 
mode, while FMmin 2 is a seal-and-divide mode. FMmax mode is used to quickly seal 
and divide vascular tissue bundles, membranes, and small vessels. FMmax mode can 
only be set to a power setting of 3, the highest power that the device will deliver. 

FMmin 1
While pressing and holding the FMmin button of the FMsealer, 
the generator sounds a pulsing audible tone, indicating FMmin 
1 mode is activated. When the vessel sealing cycle is finished, 
three short beeps are sounded, and delivery of energy stops. 
The surgeon can release the vessel to leave it sealed, or manually 
activate the FMmax button to divide the sealed vessel.

FMmin 2
While pressing and holding the FMmin button of the FMsealer, 
the generator sounds a pulsing audible tone, indicating FMmin 2 
mode is activated. When the vessel sealing cycle is finished, the 
audible tone transitions to a continuous tone and the generator 
delivers full power to automatically divide the vessel. If desired, a 
vessel can be sealed without dividing by opening the jaws first, and 
then releasing the activation button before separation occurs. 

FMmax 3
While pressing and holding the FMmax button of the FMsealer, the 
generator sounds a continuous audible tone, indicating FMmax 3 
mode is activated. FMmax mode simultaneously seals and divides 
tissue bundles, membranes, and small vessels in a single action.

Preparing the FMsealer for Use

1. Inspect the FMsealer and package to ensure that it is unopened and undamaged.

 NOTE: If the packaging is damaged or the sterile seal is broken, 
or if the shears are damaged, do not use the device.

2. Remove the shears from the packaging using aseptic technique.

3. If desired, plug the foot pedal into the foot pedal connector on the back panel of the generator.

The FMsealer requires the use of either the FMX Reusable Power Module 
(dark blue cable - should have been sterilized by your facility) or the 
FMX Disposable Power Module (white cable - in pre-sterile packaging).
If using the FMX Reusable Power Module (RPM), follow the instructions below. 
If using the FMX Disposable Power Module (DPM), skip to the next section.

Installing the FMX Reusable Power Module (RPM) - provided separately

1. Inspect the RPM to ensure that it is undamaged and that it has been sterilized.

 NOTE: The RPM must be cleaned and re-sterilized prior to each use. If the RPM is damaged, do 
not use the device. See the documentation supplied with the RPM for additional information.

2. Remove the RPM from the sterilization container using aseptic technique.

3. Connect the RPM to the FMsealer by inserting the RPM into the 
shears body and push until it is fully engaged (image 2).

4. Connect the air line to the RPM on both ends of the RPM cable (image 3, 4). Connect the air 
line by firmly inserting and twisting the tubing into the white receptacle. 

5. Turn on the generator and plug the RPM into the connector on the front 
panel of the generator (image 5). An audio indicator will sound, and the LCD 
touchscreen will display 2 green checkmarks, indicating that both the power 
module and surgical tool have been properly connected to the generator.

 NOTE: When the reusable power module is first plugged in, the generator screen will 
briefly display how many procedures remain in the service life of the power module.

 NOTE: If connecting new shears for use during the same surgery, the same air 
line that is already connected to the RPM and generator may be used.

 WARNING: Failure to connect the air line properly will trigger an alarm in the 
generator, and the air line must be properly connected before proceeding.

Installing the FMX Disposable Power Module (DPM) - provided separately

1. Inspect the DPM and package to ensure that it is unopened and undamaged. 

 NOTE: If the packaging is damaged or the sterile seal is broken, 
or if the DPM is damaged, do not use the device.

2. Remove the DPM from the packaging using aseptic technique.

3. Connect the DPM to the FMsealer by inserting the DPM into the 
shears body and push until it is fully engaged (image 6).

4. Turn on the generator and plug the DPM into the connector on the front 
panel of the generator (image 7). An audio indicator will sound, and the LCD 
touchscreen will display 2 green checkmarks, indicating that both the power 
module and surgical tool have been properly connected to the generator.

Using the FMsealer

1. Grasp the vessel to be sealed or the tissue to be divided in 
the jaws of the device and firmly close the jaws.

2. To activate, press and hold the desired (FMmin or FMmax) button on the 
shears (image 8) or press and hold the appropriate foot pedal.

3. To deactivate the FMsealer, release the button and foot pedal.

4. To clean the coagulum from the tip, open the FMsealer and gently 
wipe the jaws clean with a wet 4 x 4 or cotton towel. 

CAUTION: DO NOT clean the tip with an abrasive pad or metal instrument. This 
can damage the tip and cause the device to fail to function as intended.

FMsealer and Power Module Disposal

1. Disconnect the power module from the FMsealer by pressing down 
on the white latch and removing the power module.

2. After use, the single-use tools should be considered a biohazard, and should be discarded 
according to local and national laws and regulations concerning biohazardous waste. If using 
the RPM, discard the FMsealer and air line. If using the DPM, discard the FMsealer and DPM.

3. If using the RPM, and if the RPM has yet to exceed its service life, clean 
and re-sterilize the power module according to the RPM directions for 
use to prepare it for its next use. Otherwise, discard the RPM.

CAUTION: The FMsealer and air line are intended for single-
use only. DO NOT reuse, re-sterilize or reprocess.

Warranty: Please refer to the FMX Generator Directions for Use for warranty information.

FMX Ferromagnetic Surgical System

Mode d’emploi
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Description du dispositif : Les FMsealer Open Shears, composant du système chirurgical 
ferromagnétique FMX de Domain Surgical, sont un instrument chirurgical stérile, à usage unique, qui 
tient dans la main et est indiqué pour les interventions où le chirurgien souhaite ligaturer des vaisseaux 
ou couper et coaguler des tissus mous. Ce dispositif utilise une énergie thermique pure pour cautériser 
les vaisseaux, couper et coaguler les tissus mous, sans transmettre aucun courant électrique au patient. 
Le système FMX se compose d’un générateur électrique, d’un module d’alimentation et d’outils 
chirurgicaux à usage unique. Le dispositif FMsealer comprend des boutons d’activation qui permettent 
de le commander. Il est aussi possible d’utiliser une pédale en option pour commander les ciseaux.

Indications : les FMsealer Open Shears sont prévus pour une utilisation en chirurgie générale et 
gynécologique, et autres interventions chirurgicales ouvertes où il est souhaitable de ligaturer des 
vaisseaux, y compris des vaisseaux lymphatiques. Le système ligature (cautérise) un vaisseau en 
appliquant de la chaleur (coagulation) sur les vaisseaux insérés entre les mors du dispositif. Les ciseaux 
peuvent être utilisés pour cautériser et ligaturer des vaisseaux dont le diamètre est inférieur ou égal à 7 
mm et de gros faisceaux de tissus dont le diamètre leur permet de rentrer entre les mors du dispositif.

Il n’a pas été démontré que ces ciseaux sont efficaces pour la ligature ou la coagulation des 
trompes à des fins de stérilisation ; il faut donc s’abstenir de les utiliser dans ce but.

Contre-indications

• Ce dispositif n’est pas conçu pour l’incision des os.

Informations importantes

• En vertu de la loi fédérale des États-Unis, ce dispositif ne peut être 
vendu que par un médecin ou sur ordonnance médicale.

• Avant d’utiliser le système FMX, s’assurer que toutes les notices, y compris les 
avertissements, les précautions d’emploi et les instructions sont lues et bien comprises.

Avertissements

Lire toutes les instructions avant utilisation.

Utiliser le dispositif FMsealer et le module d'alimentation UNIQUEMENT avec le générateur FMX.

NE PAS réutiliser, restériliser ni retraiter les accessoires portant la mention « À usage unique ».

NE PAS utiliser en présence de liquides, de gaz ou de matériaux inflammables. NE PAS activer les 
ciseaux tant que les vapeurs d’alcool des agents de préparation cutanée ne se sont pas dissipées.

Il convient de laisser s’évaporer les agents inflammables utilisés pour le nettoyage et la désinfection, 
ou comme solvants d’adhésifs, avant d’appliquer le courant à haute fréquence en chirurgie. 
Les solutions inflammables risquent de s’accumuler sous le patient ou dans des corps creux 
comme le nombril, et dans des cavités comme le vagin. Tout liquide accumulé dans ces zones 
doit être épongé avant l’utilisation du matériel d’électrochirurgie à haute fréquence.

Il convient de prêter attention au risque d’inflammation des gaz endogènes. Certains matériaux, par 
exemple le coton et la gaze, lorsqu’ils sont saturés en oxygène, peuvent s’enflammer au contact de 
la chaleur produite par l’utilisation normale du matériel d’électrochirurgie à haute fréquence.

Veiller à attendre suffisamment longtemps pour que l’extrémité des ciseaux 
revienne à température ambiante afin d’éviter de brûler accidentellement 
les tissus du patient ou le personnel de l’équipe chirurgicale.

Lors de la cautérisation des vaisseaux, ces derniers ne doivent pas être sous tension et 
doivent être conservés en position neutre pour assurer une cautérisation efficace.

Pour cautériser les vaisseaux de plus gros diamètre, les réglages de puissance doivent être plus bas.

NE PAS utiliser ce dispositif sur des vaisseaux dont le diamètre est supérieur à 7 mm.

NE PAS placer le vaisseau et/ou le tissu dans la charnière des mors. 
Placer le vaisseau et/ou le tissu au centre des mors.

Aucun modèle animal ne permet de prédire comment ce dispositif est susceptible de 
fonctionner lors de la cautérisation de vaisseaux comportant des plaques d’athérosclérose.

NE PAS placer les ciseaux sur le champ opératoire du patient. L’extrémité peut encore être chaude après 
la désactivation et risquerait de faire fondre le champ opératoire. Lorsque les ciseaux ne sont pas utilisés, le 
fait de les poser sur une serviette humide et stérile élimine tout risque de faire fondre le champ opératoire 
si l’extrémité est encore chaude ou si le dispositif est accidentellement activé à l’aide de la pédale.

La fumée générée au cours des interventions chirurgicales peut être irritante et potentiellement 
nocive pour le personnel de l’équipe chirurgicale. Il est recommandé d’utiliser des 
masques chirurgicaux et une ventilation adéquate ou une évacuation de la fumée.

Éviter tout contact avec les fils conducteurs implantés. L’isolant thermoplastique de 
protection présent sur certains fils peut fondre à des températures élevées.

Le personnel du bloc opératoire ne doit jamais toucher l’extrémité des ciseaux 
lorsque le générateur est activé, sous peine de se blesser.

Précautions d’emploi

• Le système FMX et ses composants doivent être utilisés uniquement par un 
personnel médical qualifié, formé aux interventions chirurgicales à réaliser.

• Manipuler les ciseaux avec précaution pour éviter d’en endommager l’extrémité.

• Garder propre l’extrémité chirurgicale active. L’accumulation de débris peut réduire l’efficacité du dispositif. 
Ne pas activer le dispositif pendant son nettoyage. au risque de blesser le personnel du bloc opératoire.

• Ne pas utiliser de produits abrasifs pour nettoyer les mors des ciseaux, au risque d’endommager 
l’élément coupant et d’empêcher le bon fonctionnement du dispositif. Il est recommandé 
d’utiliser de la gaze imbibée d’eau ou de solution saline pour enlever l’amas de coagulum.

• Utiliser le niveau de puissance le plus bas et la durée d’activation la plus 
courte nécessaires pour obtenir l’effet chirurgical souhaité.

• Avant utilisation, vérifier soigneusement que les ciseaux et le module 
d’alimentation sont exempts de défauts. NE PAS LES UTILISER si l’emballage, 
l’isolant du câble ou l’extrémité chirurgicale semblent endommagés.

• L’homologation du dispositif n’a pas été fondée sur des essais cliniques sur l’être humain.

• Dans un modèle animal, les FMsealer Open Shears ont permis la cautérisation 
d’artères et de veines dont le diamètre pouvait atteindre 7 mm. Ne pas utiliser 
ce dispositif sur des vaisseaux dont le diamètre est supérieur à 7 mm.

• Les essais sur les animaux ont porté sur la cautérisation d’artères et de veines dont le diamètre 
était compris entre 1 et 7 mm, avec une survie minimale de 21 jours. Tous les vaisseaux ont été 
examinés et on a pu constater la réussite de la cautérisation sans saignement postopératoire.

• La précaution est de mise pendant les interventions chirurgicales dans lesquelles les patients 
présentent certains types de pathologies vasculaires (athérosclérose, vaisseaux anévrismaux, 
etc.). Dans la mesure du possible, appliquer la cautérisation sur des vaisseaux intacts.

• Lors d’une utilisation normale, les structures situées à proximité immédiate de l’extrémité active 
peuvent devenir chaudes et le rester. Pendant l’utilisation, éviter de contacter des tissus non ciblés.

Description des symboles : les symboles suivants figurent sur l’étiquette de dispositif 
FMsealer ainsi que dans la documentation jointe au générateur et à ses accessoires.

Consulter le mode d’emploi Exclusivement à 
usage unique

NE PAS UTILISER si 
l’emballage est endommagé

Numéro de lot Numéro de modèle  

Date de fabrication

Limite de température
Mise en garde

Sur prescription uniquement

Consignes d’utilisation : lire attentivement toutes les instructions. Le non-respect des 
instructions risque d’entraîner un choc électrique ou thermique, ou de provoquer un 
dysfonctionnement du dispositif. Veuillez vous reporter aux consignes d’utilisation du 
générateur FMX concernant la configuration initiale et l’utilisation du générateur.

A. Générateur FMX

B. Connecteur d’alimentation

C. Connecteur du module 
d’alimentation FMX

D. Pédale

E. FMsealer Open Shears

F. Module d’alimentation FMX
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Deux modes d’activation

Le dispositif FMsealer présente deux modes d’activation : FMmin et FMmax (image 1).

Le réglage de puissance de FMmin peut être réglé sur 1 ou 2 sur l’écran tactile du générateur. 
FMmin 1 correspond à un mode de cautérisation seule, alors que FMmin 2 est un mode qui 
permet de cautériser et diviser. On utilise le mode FMmax pour cautériser et diviser rapidement 
des faisceaux de tissu vasculaire, des membranes et des petits vaisseaux. Le mode FMmax 
peut uniquement être réglé sur une puissance de 3, le réglage le plus élevé du dispositif.

FMmin 1
Lorsque le bouton FMmin du dispositif FMsealer est appuyé 
et maintenu appuyé, le générateur émet une tonalité audible 
par impulsions qui indique que le mode FMmin 1 est activé. 
Lorsque le cycle de cautérisation des vaisseaux est terminé, 
trois brefs bips sont émis et l’énergie n’est plus appliquée. 
Le chirurgien peut relâcher le vaisseau cautérisé en l’état ou 
activer manuellement le bouton FMmax pour le diviser.

FMmin 2
Lorsque le bouton FMmin du dispositif FMsealer est appuyé et 
maintenu appuyé, le générateur émet une tonalité audible par 
impulsions qui indique que le mode FMmin 2 est activé. Lorsque 
le cycle de cautérisation des vaisseaux est terminé, la tonalité est 
émise en continu et le générateur passe en pleine puissance pour 
automatiquement diviser le vaisseau. Si cela est souhaité, un vaisseau 
peut être cautérisé sans division en ouvrant d’abord les mors, puis en 
relâchant le bouton d’activation avant que ne se fasse la séparation.

FMmax 3
Lorsque le bouton FMmax du dispositif FMsealer est appuyé 
et maintenu appuyé, le générateur émet une tonalité audible 
continue qui indique que le mode FMmax 3 est activé. Le mode 
FMmax cautérise et divise simultanément des faisceaux de tissu, 
des membranes et des petits vaisseaux en une seule action.

Préparation à l’utilisation du dispositif FMsealer

1. Inspecter le dispositif FMsealer et son emballage pour vérifier 
qu’il n’est pas ouvert et qu’il est intact.

 REMARQUE : ne pas utiliser le dispositif si l’emballage est endommagé ou 
le sceau stérile est rompu, ou encore si les ciseaux sont détériorés.

2. Extraire les ciseaux de l’emballage en utilisant une technique aseptique.

3. Au besoin, brancher la pédale dans le connecteur pour pédale 
situé sur le panneau arrière du générateur.

Le dispositif FMsealer nécessite l’utilisation du module d’alimentation réutilisable FMX 
(câble bleu foncé qui doit avoir été stérilisé par votre établissement) ou du module 
d’alimentation jetable FMX (câble blanc fourni dans un emballage préalablement stérilisé).
En cas d’utilisation d’un module d’alimentation réutilisable (MAR) 
FMX, suivre les instructions ci-dessous. En cas d’utilisation d’un module 
d’alimentation jetable (MAJ) FMX, passer à la section suivante.

Installation du module d’alimentation réutilisable (MAR) FMX - fourni séparément

1. Inspecter le MAR pour s’assurer qu’il n’est pas endommagé et qu’il a été stérilisé.

 REMARQUE : le MAR doit être nettoyé et restérilisé avant chaque 
utilisation. Si le MAR est endommagé, ne pas utiliser le dispositif. Consulter 
la documentation fournie avec le MAR pour plus d’informations.

2. Extraire le MAR du récipient de stérilisation en utilisant une technique aseptique.

3. Raccorder le MAR au dispositif FMsealer en insérant le MAR dans le corps des ciseaux 
et en le poussant jusqu’à ce qu’il soit complètement introduit (image 2).

4. Relier la conduite d’air aux deux extrémités du câble du MAR pour la 
raccorder au MAR (image 3, 4). Raccorder la conduite d’air en l’insérant 
fermement dans le connecteur blanc et en l’y faisant tourner.

5. Allumer le générateur et brancher le MAR dans le connecteur situé sur le 
panneau avant du générateur (image 5). Un indicateur sonore retentit et l’écran 
tactile LCD affiche 2 coches vertes, indiquant que le module d’alimentation 
et l’outil chirurgical ont été correctement raccordés au générateur.

 REMARQUE : lorsque le module d’alimentation réutilisable est branché pour la 
première fois, l’écran du générateur affiche brièvement le nombre d’interventions 
restantes en fonction de la durée de vie utile du module d’alimentation.

 REMARQUE : en cas de raccordement de nouveaux ciseaux à utiliser au cours de la même 
intervention, il est possible d’utiliser la conduite d’air déjà raccordée au MAR et au générateur.

 WARNING: si la conduite d’air n’est pas bien raccordée, une alarme est déclenchée 
dans le générateur ; elle doit être correctement raccordée avant de continuer.

Installation du module d’alimentation jetable (MAJ) FMX - fourni séparément

1. Inspecter le MAJ et son emballage pour s’assurer qu’il n’est pas ouvert et qu’il est intact.

 REMARQUE : ne pas utiliser le dispositif si l’emballage est endommagé 
ou le sceau stérile est rompu, ou encore si le MAJ est détérioré.

2. Extraire le MAJ de l’emballage en utilisant une technique aseptique.

3. Raccorder le MAJ au dispositif FMsealer en insérant le MAJ dans le corps des ciseaux 
et en le poussant jusqu’à ce qu’il soit complètement introduit (image 6).

4. Allumer le générateur et brancher le MAJ dans le connecteur situé sur le 
panneau avant du générateur (image 7). Un indicateur sonore retentit et l’écran 
tactile LCD affiche 2 coches vertes, indiquant que le module d’alimentation 
et l’outil chirurgical ont été correctement raccordés au générateur.

Utilisation du dispositif FMsealer

1. Saisir le vaisseau à cautériser ou le tissu à diviser entre les mors 
du dispositif et serrer fermement ces derniers.

2. TPour activer le dispositif, appuyer et maintenir enfoncé le bouton souhaité (FMmin ou 
FMmax) des ciseaux (image 8), ou appuyer et maintenir enfoncée la pédale appropriée.

3. Pour désactiver le dispositif FMsealer, relâcher le bouton et la pédale.

4. Pour nettoyer le coagulum accumulé sur l’extrémité, ouvrir le dispositif FMsealer et essuyer 
délicatement les mors pour les nettoyer avec une gaze humide ou une serviette en coton.

MISE EN GARDE : NE PAS nettoyer l’extrémité à l’aide d’un tampon abrasif ou d’un instrument 
métallique, au risque de l’endommager et d’empêcher le bon fonctionnement du dispositif.

Mise au rebut du dispositif FMsealer et du module d’alimentation

1. Débrancher le module d’alimentation du dispositif FMsealer en appuyant 
sur le loquet blanc et en retirant le module d’alimentation.

2. Après utilisation, les outils à usage unique doivent être considérés comme présentant 
un risque biologique et être éliminés conformément à la réglementation, aux lois 
et règlements nationaux concernant les déchets biologiques dangereux. En cas 
d’utilisation du MAR, mettre au rebut le dispositif FMsealer et la conduite d’air. En 
cas d’utilisation du MAJ, mettre au rebut le dispositif FMsealer et le MAJ.

3. Si le MAR est utilisé et n’a pas encore atteint sa fin de durée de vie utile, nettoyer et 
restériliser le module d’alimentation conformément au mode d’emploi du MAR afin de 
le préparer à sa prochaine utilisation. Dans le cas contraire, le mettre au rebut.

MISE EN GARDE : le dispositif FMsealer et la conduite d’air sont destinés 
à un usage unique. NE PAS les réutiliser, restériliser, ni retraiter.

Garantie : veuillez vous reporter au mode d’emploi du générateur 
FMX pour obtenir plus d’informations sur la garantie.

Système chirurgical ferromagnétique FMX

Gebrauchsanleitung
Telefonnummer für Supportanfragen: 888.666.4484. 

Domain Surgical, Inc.  
1370 South 2100 East, Salt Lake City, UT 84108 USA

 888.666.4484  customerservice@omni-guide.com

Gerätebeschreibung: Die FMsealer Open Shears ist eine Komponente des ferromagnetischen FMX-
Chirurgiesystems von Domain Surgical. Es handelt es sich um ein steriles, für den Einmalgebrauch 
an einem Patienten vorgesehenes chirurgisches Handinstrument, das für Gefäßligaturen oder 
zum Schneiden und Koagulieren von Weichgewebe bestimmt ist. Die FMsealer verwendet reine 
Wärmeenergie für die Versiegelung von Gefäßen und das Schneiden und Koagulieren von 
Weichgewebe, ohne dass elektrischer Strom durch den Körper des Patienten fließt. Das FMX-
System besteht aus einem Generator, einem Strommodul und Einmal-Chirurgieinstrumenten. 
Die FMsealer-Schere wird mittels am Gerät vorgesehenen Aktivierungstasten betätigt. 
Die Schere kann auch mit einem als Option erhältlichem Fußpedal betätigt werden.

Indikationen: Die FMsealer Open Shears wird in der allgemeinen und gynäkologischen Chirurgie 
sowie bei anderen offenen chirurgischen Eingriffen für die Ligatur von Gefäßen, einschließlich 
Lymphgefäßen, verwendet. Die Gefäßligatur (Versiegelung) wird durch Wärmeanwendung 
(Koagulation) an den zwischen den Backen des Instruments gehaltenen Gefäßen erzielt. Die 
FMsealer-Schere kann zum Versiegeln und Ligieren von Gefäßen mit bis zu 7 mm Durchmesser und 
von Gewebebündel in einer zwischen die Instrumentbacken passenden Größe verwendet werden.

Die FMsealer Open Shears eignet sich nicht für Eileitersterilisation oder 
Tubenkoagulation und sollte nicht für diese Zwecke verwendet werden.

Kontraindikationen

• Dieses Gerät ist nicht zum Schneiden von Knochen bestimmt.

Wichtige Informationen

• Gemäß US-amerikanischer Gesetzgebung darf dieses Gerät nur von 
einem Arzt oder auf ärztliche Anordnung verkauft werden.

• Vor der Verwendung des FMX-Systems ist sicherzustellen, dass alle 
Packungsbeilagen, einschließlich Warnhinweisen, Vorsichtsmaßnahmen 
und Anweisungen, gelesen und verstanden werden.

Warnhinweise

Vor der Verwendung sind alle Anweisungen zu lesen.

Das FMsealer-Strommodul darf NUR zusammen mit dem FMX-Generator verwendet werden.

Mit „Einmalprodukt“ gekennzeichnetes Zubehör NICHT wiederverwenden, 
erneut sterilisieren oder wiederaufbereiten.

NICHT in Gegenwart entzündlicher Flüssigkeiten, Gase oder Materialien verwenden. Die Schere 
NICHT aktivieren, bevor die Dämpfe von alkoholbasierten Hautvorbereitungsmitteln verdunstet sind.

Falls für die Reinigung oder Desinfektion oder als Klebstofflösungsmittel entflammbare Mittel 
verwendet werden, müssen diese vor der Anwendung von Hochfrequenzchirurgie verdampft sein. Es 
besteht das Risiko, dass sich entflammbare Lösungen unter dem Patienten oder in Körpervertiefungen 
(z. B. Bauchnabel) und Körperhöhlen (z.B. Vagina) ansammeln. Flüssigkeitsansammlungen in diesen 
Bereichen müssen beseitigt werden, bevor ein Hochfrequenz-Chirurgiegerät verwendet wird.

Insbesondere ist auf die Gefahr der Entzündung endogener Gase zu achten. Sauerstoffgesättigtes 
Material, wie Baumwolle, Wolle und Mull, können bei bestimmungsgemäßem 
Gebrauch des Hochfrequenz-Chirurgiegeräts durch Hitze entzündet werden.

Genug Zeit einräumen, bis die Scherenspitze auf Umgebungstemperatur abgekühlt ist, um 
unbeabsichtigte Verbrennungen des Patienten oder des Operationsteams zu vermeiden.

Die Gefäße dürfen während der Gefäßversiegelung nicht angespannt sein; sie sollten in einer 
neutralen Lage gehalten werden, um eine wirksame Versiegelung zu gewährleisten.

Bei größeren Gefäßen sollte zum Versiegeln eine niedrigere Leistungsstufe verwendet werden.

Dieses Instrument darf nicht an Gefäßen mit einem Durchmesser über 7 mm angewendet werden.

Das Gefäß und/oder Gewebe NICHT in das Scharnier der Instrumentbacken legen. Gefäß 
und/oder Gewebe sollten in der Mitte der Instrumentbacken positioniert werden.

Es gibt kein Tiermodell zur Vorhersage der Funktion dieses Gerätes bei einer Verwendung 
zur Versiegelung von Gefäßen, die atherosklerotischer Plaque enthalten.

Die Schere NICHT auf der Patientenabdeckung ablegen. Die Spitze kann auch nach der Deaktivierung noch 
heiß sein und möglicherweise ein Loch in die Abdeckung schmelzen. Die Schere bei Nichtverwendung auf 
einem feuchten, sterilen Tuch ablegen. Damit wird verhindert, dass die Spitze ein Loch durch die Abdeckung 
schmelzt, wenn sie noch heiß ist oder wenn die Schere versehentlich mit dem Fußpedal aktiviert wird.

Während chirurgischer Verfahren erzeugter Rauch kann Reizungen auslösen und 
möglicherweise schädlich für das Operationsteam sein. Es wird empfohlen, Operationsmasken 
zu tragen und eine geeignete Belüftung oder einen Rauchabzug zu verwenden.

Den Kontakt mit implantierten elektrischen Leitungsdrähten vermeiden. Die thermoplastische 
Schutzisolierung einiger Drähte könnte bei hohen Temperaturen schmelzen.

Das Operationsteam sollte niemals die Scherenspitze berühren, während 
der Generator aktiv ist, da dies Verletzungen verursachen kann.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen

• Das FMX-System und seine Komponenten dürfen nur von qualifiziertem medizinischem 
Personal verwendet werden, das in den durchzuführenden Verfahren geschult wurde.

• Bei der Handhabung der Schere mit besonderer Vorsicht vorgehen, um 
eine mögliche Beschädigung der Spitze zu vermeiden.

• Die aktive chirurgische Spitze stets sauber halten. Durch Schorfbildung kann die 
Wirkung des Instruments beeinträchtigt werden. Das Instrument nicht während des 
Reinigens aktivieren. Dadurch könnten OP-Mitarbeiter verletzt werden.

• Die Backen der Schere nicht mit scheuernden Materialien reinigen. Die könnte die Schneiden 
beschädigen und verhindern, dass das Gerät wie beabsichtigt funktioniert. Zur Beseitigung von 
starkem Koagulum wird mit Wasser oder Kochsalzlösung befeuchteter Mull empfohlen.

• Die niedrigste Leistungsstufe und die kürzeste Aktivierungszeit verwenden, mit 
denen die gewünschte chirurgische Wirkung erzielt werden kann.

• Vor der Verwendung die Schere und das Strommodul sorgfältig auf Schäden 
untersuchen. NICHT verwenden, wenn die Verpackung, die Kabelisolierung, 
die chirurgische Spitze oder der Stecker beschädigt erscheinen.

• Die Öffnungsweite dieses Gerätes wurde nicht in Studien am Menschen geprüft.

• In einem Tiermodell wurde die FMsealer Open Shears erfolgreich zum Versiegeln von Arterien 
mit bis zu 7 mm Durchmesser und von Venen mit bis zu 7 mm Durchmesser eingesetzt. Dieses 
Instrument darf nicht an Gefäßen mit einem Durchmesser über 7 mm angewendet werden.

• Die Tierversuche umfassten eine Versiegelung von Arterien und Venen mit Durchmessern von 1 mm 
bis 7 mm, gefolgt von einer Überlebenszeit von mindestens 21 Tagen. Alle Gefäße wurden analysiert 
und es wurde eine erfolgreiche Versiegelung ohne postoperative Blutungen nachgewiesen.

• Bei chirurgischen Verfahren an Patienten mit bestimmten Arten von Gefäßerkrankungen 
(Atherosklerose, aneurysmale Gefäße etc.) muss mit Vorsicht verfahren werden. Wenn 
möglich, sollte die Versiegelung an den nicht betroffenen Gefäßen erfolgen.

• Während des normalen Gebrauchs können sich die Strukturen direkt neben der 
aktiven Spitze erhitzen und längere Zeit heiß bleiben. Während der Verwendung 
ist der Kontakt mit nicht zu behandelndem Gewebe zu vermeiden.

Erklärung der Symbole: Die folgenden Symbole sind sowohl auf der FMsealer-Schere 
als auch in den Dokumenten enthalten, die dem Generator und Zubehör beiliegen.

Gebrauch- 
sanweisung lesen

Einmalprodukt NICHT verwenden, wenn die 
Verpackung beschädigt erscheint.

Chargen-bezeichnung Modellnummer  

Herstellungsdatum

Temperaturbegrenzung
Vorsicht

Verschrei- 
bungspflichtig

Anweisungen: Die Nichtbeachtung der Anweisungen kann zu elektrizitäts- oder wärmebedingten 
Verletzungen führen oder Gerätefehler verursachen. Informationen zur erstmaligen Einrichtung und 

A. FMX-Generator

B. Netzstecker

C. Anschluss für das FMX-Strommodul

D. Fußpedal

E. FMsealer Open Shears

F. FMX-Strommodul

DE  DEUTSCH

Verwendung des Generators sind der Gebrauchsanweisung für den FMX-Generator zu entnehmen.

Zwei Aktivierungsmodi

Die FMsealer-Schere bietet zwei Aktivierungsmodi: FMmin und FMmax (Abbildung 1).

Der FMmin-Modus wird für die zuverlässige Versiegelung großer Gefäße verwendet. Im FMmin-
Modus kann die Leistungsstufe auf dem LCD-Touchscreen des Generators auf Stufe 1 oder Stufe 2 
eingestellt werden. In der FMmin-Stufe 1 ist nur Versiegeln möglich, während die FMmin-Stufe 2 
zum Versiegeln und Durchtrennen verwendet wird. Der FMmax-Modus wird zum raschen Versiegeln 
und Durchtrennen von Gefäßbündeln, Membranen und kleinen Gefäßen verwendet. Im FMmax-
Modus kann nur die Leistungsstufe 3, die höchste Leistungsstufe des Geräts, eingestellt werden

FMmin 1
Während die FMmin-Taste an der FMsealer-Schere gedrückt gehalten 
wird, gibt der Generator einen pulsierenden Ton aus, um anzuzeigen, 
dass FMmin-Stufe 1 aktiviert ist. Am Ende des Gefäßversiegelungszyklus 
ertönen drei kurze Signaltöne und die Energieabgabe stoppt. Wenn 
das Gefäß versiegelt bleiben soll, kann der Chirurg dieses aus der 
Zange freigeben. Falls jedoch eine Durchtrennung des versiegelten 
Gefäßes gewünscht wird, drückt der Chirurg die FMmax-Taste.

FMmin 2
Während die FMmin-Taste an der FMsealer-Schere gedrückt gehalten 
wird, gibt der Generator einen pulsierenden Ton aus, um anzuzeigen, 
dass FMmin-Stufe 2 aktiviert ist. Am Ende des Gefäßversiegelungszyklus 
wechselt der Signalton zu einem Dauerton und der Generator liefert 
volle Leistung zur automatischen Durchtrennung des Gefäßes. Falls 
gewünscht, ist auch eine Gefäßversiegelung ohne Durchtrennung 
möglich, indem zuerst die Backen geöffnet und dann die 
Aktivierungstaste losgelassen wird, bevor eine Durchtrennung beginnt.

FMmax 3
Während die FMmax-Taste an der FMsealer-Schere gedrückt 
gehalten wird, gibt der Generator einen Dauerton aus, um 
anzuzeigen, dass FMmax-Stufe 3 aktiviert ist. Im FMmax-
Modus werden Gewebebündel, Membrane und kleine 
Gefäße in einem Schritt versiegelt und durchtrennt.

Vorbereiten der FMsealer-Schere für den Gebrauch

1. Die Verpackung der FMsealer inspizieren, um sicherzustellen, 
dass sie ungeöffnet und unbeschädigt ist.

 HINWEIS: Wenn die Verpackung, die sterile Versiegelung oder das 
Schere beschädigt ist, darf das Gerät nicht verwendet werden.

2. Die Schere unter Anwendung einer sterilen Technik aus der Verpackung nehmen.

3. Falls erforderlich, das Fußpedal am Fußpedalanschluss an 
der Rückplatte des Generators anschließen.

Für die FMsealer muss entweder das wiederverwendbare FMX-Strommodul 
(dunkelblaues Kabel - muss an der Einrichtung sterilisiert werden) oder das FMX 
Einweg-Strommodul (weißes Kabel - steril verpackt) verwendet werden.
Bei Verwendung des wiederverwendbaren FMX-Strommoduls (RPM) wie folgt 
vorgehen. Falls das FMX Einweg-Strommodul (DPM) verwendet wird, kann dieser 
Abschnitt übersprungen und mit dem nächsten Abschnitt fortgefahren werden. 

Installieren des wiederverwendbaren FMX-Strommoduls (RPM) - separat geliefert

1. Das RPM inspizieren, um sicherzustellen, dass es unbeschädigt ist und sterilisiert wurde.

 HINWEIS: Das RPM muss vor jedem Gebrauch gereinigt und sterilisiert werden. 
Falls das RPM beschädigt ist, darf das Gerät nicht verwendet werden. Weitere 
Informationen sind der dem RPM beiliegenden Dokumentation zu entnehmen.

2. Das RPM unter Anwendung einer sterilen Technik aus dem Sterilisationsbehälter nehmen.

3. Das RPM an der FMsealer-Schere anschließen. Dazu das RPM in den 
Hauptteil der Schere drücken, bis es einrastet (Abbildung 2).

4. Die Luftleitung in die Buchsen an den Enden des RPM-Kabels einstecken (Abbildung 3, 4) 
und unter Drehen des Schlauchs fest in den weißen Anschluss drücken. 

5. Den Generator einschalten und das RPM in den Anschluss an der Frontplatte des 
Generators einstecken (Abbildung 5). Ein akustisches Signal ertönt und auf dem LCD-
Touchscreen erscheinen zwei grüne Häkchen, die darauf hinweisen, dass das Strommodul 
und das Chirurgieinstrument ordnungsgemäß am Generator angeschlossen sind.

 HINWEIS: Beim erstmaligen Einstecken des wiederverwendbaren 
Strommoduls wird auf der Generatoranzeige kurz eingeblendet, wie viele 
Verfahren mit dem Strommodul noch durchgeführt werden können.

 HINWEIS: Falls während einer Operation eine neue Schere angeschlossen werden muss, kann 
die bereits am RPM und am Generator angeschlossene Luftleitung verwendet werden.

 WARNING: Wenn die Luftleitung nicht ordnungsgemäß angeschlossen ist, wird am Generator ein 
Alarm ausgelöst, worauf erst bei richtig angeschlossener Luftleitung fortgefahren werden kann.

Installieren des FMX Einweg-Strommoduls (DPM) - separat geliefert

1. Die Verpackung des DPM inspizieren, um sicherzustellen, dass sie ungeöffnet und unbeschädigt ist.

 HINWEIS: Wenn die Verpackung, die sterile Versiegelung oder das 
DPM beschädigt ist, darf das Gerät nicht verwendet werden.

2. Das DPM unter Anwendung einer sterilen Technik aus der Verpackung nehmen.

3. Das DPM an der FMsealer-Schere anschließen. Dazu das DPM in den 
Hauptteil der Schere drücken, bis es einrastet (Abbildung 6).

4. Den Generator einschalten und das DPM in den Anschluss an der Frontplatte des 
Generators einstecken (Abbildung 7). Ein akustisches Signal ertönt und auf dem LCD-
Touchscreen erscheinen zwei grüne Häkchen, die darauf hinweisen, dass das Strommodul 
und das Chirurgieinstrument ordnungsgemäß am Generator angeschlossen sind.

Anwendung der FMsealer-Schere

1. Das zu versiegelnde Gefäß oder das zu durchtrennende Gewebe zwischen den 
Backen des Instruments positionieren und die Backen fest schließen.

2. Zum Aktivieren entweder die gewünschte Taste (FMmin oder FMmax) auf der 
Schere (Abbildung 8) oder das entsprechende Fußpedal gedrückt halten.

3. Zur Deaktivierung der FMsealer-Schere die Taste oder das Fußpedal loslassen.

4. Zum Beseitigen des Koagulums von der Spitze die FMsealer-Backen öffnen und 
sanft mit nassem Verbandmull oder einem Baumwolltuch abwischen.

ACHTUNG: Die Spitze NICHT mit einem Scheuerschwamm oder einem Metallinstrument reinigen. 
Dies kann die Spitze beschädigen und verhindern, dass das Gerät wie beabsichtigt funktioniert.

Entsorgen der FMsealer-Schere und des Strommoduls

1. Um das Strommodul von der FMsealer-Schere zu trennen, auf die weiße 
Verriegelung drücken und das Strommodul abnehmen.

2. Die Einweginstrumente stellen nach dem Gebrauch ein biologisches Risiko dar und müssen 
gemäß den lokalen und nationalen Vorschriften und Bestimmungen für biologisch gefährlichen 
Abfall entsorgt werden. Falls das RPM verwendet wird, müssen FMsealer-Schere und Luftleitung 
entsorgt werden. Bei Verwendung des DPM müssen FMsealer-Schere und DPM entsorgt werden.

3. Falls ein verwendetes RPM seine Nutzungsdauer noch nicht überschritten hat, ist 
das Strommodul gemäß der RPM-Gebrauchsanweisung vor jeder Verwendung zu 
reinigen und zu sterilisieren. Andernfalls muss das RPM entsorgt werden.

ACHTUNG: Die FMsealer-Schere und die Luftleitung sind nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch 
bestimmt. NICHT wiederverwenden, erneut sterilisieren oder wiederaufbereiten.

Garantie: Die Garantieinformationen sind der Gebrauchsanweisung 
für den FMX-Generator zu entnehmen.

Ferromagnetischen FMX-Chirurgiesystem

Istruzioni per l’uso
Per richieste di assistenza clienti, contattare il numero 888.666.4484. 

Domain Surgical, Inc.  
1370 South 2100 East, Salt Lake City, UT 84108 USA

 888.666.4484  customerservice@omni-guide.com

Descrizione del dispositivo: Le FMsealer Open Shears, parte del sistema chirurgico 
ferromagnetico FMX di Domain Surgical, sono uno strumento chirurgico sterile, monopaziente 
e portatile, destinato all’uso nelle procedure aperte di legatura dei vasi o di taglio e 
coagulazione dei tessuti molli. FMsealer utilizza energia termica pura per sigillare i vasi e 
per tagliare e coagulare i tessuti molli, senza il passaggio di corrente elettrica attraverso 
il paziente. Il sistema FMX è composto da un generatore, un modulo di alimentazione e 
strumenti chirurgici monouso. FMsealer include pulsanti di azionamento utilizzati per attivare 
il dispositivo. Inoltre è possibile utilizzare un pedale opzionale per attivare le cesoie.

Indicazioni: Le FMsealer Open Shears sono destinate all’uso in chirurgia generale e 
ginecologica e altre procedure chirurgiche aperte in cui è prevista la legatura dei vasi, 
inclusi i vasi linfatici. Il sistema crea una legatura dei vasi (sigillatura) mediante l’applicazione 
di calore (coagulazione) sui vasi interposti tra le ganasce del dispositivo. Il dispositivo 
FMsealer può essere utilizzato per sigillare e legare vasi fino a 7 mm e fasci di tessuto di 
dimensioni massime tali da consentirne l’inserimento nelle ganasce dello strumento.

Le FMsealer Open Shears non si sono dimostrate efficaci nella 
sterilizzazione tubarica o nella coagulazione tubarica per le procedure di 
sterilizzazione, e non devono essere utilizzate per questi scopi.

Controindicazioni

• Questo dispositivo non è adatto per l’incisione delle ossa.

Informazioni importanti

• La legge federale degli Stati Uniti autorizza la vendita di questo dispositivo 
esclusivamente da parte o su prescrizione di un medico.

• Prima di utilizzare il sistema FMX, leggere con attenzione tutti i foglietti 
illustrativi, incluse le avvertenze, le precauzioni e le istruzioni.

Avvertenze

Leggere tutte le istruzioni prima dell’uso.

Utilizzare FMsealer e il modulo di alimentazione SOLO con il generatore FMX.

NON riutilizzare, risterilizzare o ritrattare accessori etichettati come “Esclusivamente monouso”.

NON utilizzare in presenza di liquidi, gas o materiali infiammabili. NON attivare le cesoie finché 
non si sono dissipati tutti i vapori degli agenti di preparazione della pelle a base di alcool.

Gli agenti infiammabili utilizzati per la pulizia o disinfezione o come solventi di adesivi, devono 
essere lasciati evaporare prima dell’applicazione della chirurgia ad alta frequenza. Esiste il 
rischio di ristagno di soluzioni infiammabili sotto il paziente o in depressioni del corpo come 
l’ombelico e nelle cavità del corpo come la vagina. Eventuali fluidi ristagnanti in queste aree 
devono essere asciugati prima di utilizzare apparecchi chirurgici ad alta frequenza.

Prestare attenzione al pericolo di accensione di gas endogeni. Alcuni materiali, ad 
esempio cotone e garza, se impregnati di ossigeno possono incendiarsi col calore 
prodotto durante il normale utilizzo degli apparecchi chirurgici ad alta frequenza.

Assicurarsi di attendere il tempo sufficiente affinché la punta delle cesoie torni alla temperatura 
ambiente per evitare ustioni indesiderate al tessuto del paziente o al personale chirurgico.

Durante la sigillatura, è necessario che i vasi non siano in tensione e siano mantenuti 
in una posizione neutrale per garantire una sigillatura efficace.

I vasi più grandi devono essere sigillati con livelli di potenza inferiori.

NON utilizzare questo strumento su vasi più grandi di 7 mm di diametro.

NON posizionare il vaso e/o il tessuto nella cerniera delle ganasce. 
Posizionare il vaso e/o il tessuto al centro delle ganasce.

Non esiste un modello animale in grado di prevedere il funzionamento di questo dispositivo 
quando viene utilizzato per sigillare vasi contenenti placca aterosclerotica.

NON collocare le cesoie sul telo chirurgico del paziente. La punta può restare calda dopo la 
disattivazione ed è potenzialmente in grado di fondere e attraversare il telo. Collocare le cesoie 
su un asciugamano sterile umido quando non in uso, in modo da evitare di fondere il telo se la 
punta rimane calda o se le cesoie vengono inavvertitamente attivate con il comando a pedale.

I fumi generati durante le procedure chirurgiche possono essere irritanti e potenzialmente 
dannosi per il personale chirurgico. Si consiglia di usare le mascherine chirurgiche 
e di assicurare una ventilazione o evacuazione dei fumi adeguata.

Evitare il contatto con cavi elettrici impiantati. A temperature elevate, l’isolamento 
termoplastico protettivo presente su alcuni cavi può fondersi.

Per evitare lesioni, il personale della sala operatoria non deve mai entrare in 
contatto con la punta delle cesoie mentre il generatore è attivo.

Precauzioni

• Il sistema FMX e i relativi componenti devono essere utilizzati solo da personale 
medico qualificato e addestrato nelle procedure chirurgiche da eseguire.

• Per evitare possibili danni alla punta, prestare attenzione nel maneggiare le cesoie.

• Mantenere pulita la punta chirurgica attiva. Un accumulo di escara può ridurre l’efficacia dello strumento. 
Non attivare lo strumento durante la pulizia. Ciò può comportare lesioni al personale di sala operatoria.

• Non utilizzare materiali abrasivi per pulire le ganasce delle cesoie. Ciò può danneggiare 
l’elemento di taglio e causare un malfunzionamento del dispositivo. Per la rimozione di grossi 
coaguli si consiglia di utilizzare una garza inumidita con acqua o soluzione fisiologica.

• Utilizzare il livello di potenza più basso e il tempo di attivazione più breve 
possibile per ottenere l’effetto chirurgico desiderato.

• Prima dell’uso, ispezionare accuratamente le cesoie e il modulo di alimentazione 
per individuare eventuali difetti. NON UTILIZZARE il prodotto se la confezione, 
l’isolamento dei cavi, la punta chirurgica o il connettore risultano danneggiati.

• L’approvazione di questo dispositivo non è stata basata su test clinici umani.

• Le FMsealer Open Shears si sono dimostrate in grado di ottenere la sigillatura di arterie 
fino a 7 mm di diametro e di vene fino a 7 mm di diametro in un modello animale. 
Non utilizzare questo strumento su vasi più grandi di 7 mm di diametro.

• La sperimentazione animale includeva la sigillatura di arterie e vene da 1 mm a 7 mm di 
diametro, seguita da un minimo di 21 giorni di sopravvivenza. Sono stati analizzati tutti i vasi 
ed è stata dimostrata l’efficacia della sigillatura senza sanguinamento post-operatorio.

• Usare cautela durante le procedure chirurgiche in cui i pazienti presentino alcuni tipi di patologia vascolare 
(aterosclerosi, vasi aneurismatici, ecc.). Ove possibile, applicare la sigillatura a un sistema vascolare inalterato.

• Durante il normale utilizzo, le strutture immediatamente adiacenti alla punta attiva posso 
diventare e restare roventi. Evitare il contatto non intenzionale con i tessuti durante l’uso.

Descrizione dei simboli: I seguenti simboli si trovano sulle etichette del dispositivo 
FMsealer e nella documentazione allegata al generatore e agli accessori.

Consultare le 
istruzioni per l’uso

Esclusivamente monouso NON USARE se la confezione 
appare danneggiata

Numero di lotto Numero di modello  

Data di produzione

Limite di temperatura
Attenzione

Solo su prescrizione

Istruzioni: Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni. La mancata osservanza 
delle istruzioni può comportare lesioni elettriche o termiche, o può causare un 
malfunzionamento del dispositivo. Per le istruzioni riguardanti la configurazione 
iniziale e l’uso del generatore, consultare le istruzioni del generatore FMX.

Doppia modalità di attivazione

A. Generatore FMX

B. Connettore di alimentazione

C. Connettore del modulo di 
alimentazione FMX

D. Comando a pedale

E. FMsealer Open Shears

F. Modulo di alimentazione FMX

IT  ITALIANO

Il dispositivo FMsealer è dotato di due modalità di attivazione: FMmin e FMmax (figura 1).

La modalità FMmin viene utilizzata per sigillare in modo affidabile i vasi più grandi. Il livello 
di potenza per FMmin può essere impostato su 1 o 2 sul touchscreen LCD del generatore. 
FMmin 1 è una modalità di sola sigillatura, mentre FMmin 2 è una modalità di sigillatura 
e divisione. La modalità FMmax viene utilizzata per sigillare e dividere rapidamente fasci 
vascolari di tessuti, membrane e piccoli vasi. La modalità FMmax può essere impostata 
solo a un livello di potenza 3, il livello massimo di potenza erogata dal dispositivo.

FMmin 1
Tenendo premuto il pulsante FMmin del dispositivo FMsealer, il 
generatore emette un segnale acustico intermittente, per indicare che è 
stata attivata la modalità FMmin 1.Una volta terminato il ciclo di sigillatura 
dei vasi, vengono emessi tre brevi segnali acustici e l’erogazione di 
energia si interrompe. Il chirurgo può rilasciare il vaso sigillato per lasciaro 
così com’è o attivare manualmente il tasto FMmax per dividerlo.

FMmin 2
Tenendo premuto il pulsante FMmin del dispositivo FMsealer, il 
generatore emette un segnale acustico intermittente, per indicare 
che è stata attivata la modalità FMmin 2. Una volta terminato il 
ciclo di sigillatura del vaso, il segnale acustico passa a un tono 
continuo e il generatore eroga tutta la potenza per dividere 
automaticamente il vaso. Se lo si desidera, è possibile sigillare il vaso 
senza dividerlo, aprendo le ganasce e rilasciando successivamente 
il pulsante di attivazione prima che si verifichi la separazione.

FMmax 3
Tenendo premuto il pulsante FMmax del dispositivo 
FMsealer, il generatore emette un segnale acustico continuo, 
per indicare che è stata attivata la modalità FMmax 3. La 
modalità FMmax sigilla e divide contemporaneamente fasci 
di tessuto, membrane e piccoli vasi in una sola azione.

Preparazione all’uso di FMsealer

1. Ispezionare il dispositivo FMsealer e la relativa confezione per 
assicurarsi che non sia stata aperta o danneggiata.

 NOTA: Se la confezione è danneggiata o il sigillo di garanzia della sterilità è 
rotto, o se le cesoie sono danneggiate, non utilizzare il dispositivo.

2. Rimuovere le cesoie dalla confezione con tecnica asettica.

3. Se lo si desidera, collegare il comando a pedale al relativo 
connettore sul pannello posteriore del generatore.

Il dispositivo FMsealer richiede l’uso del modulo di alimentazione FMX riutilizzabile 
(cavo blu scuro - deve essere sterilizzato dalla struttura di appartenenza) o del modulo 
di alimentazione FMX usa e getta (cavo bianco - in confezione pre-sterile).
Se si utilizza il modulo di alimentazione FMX riutilizzabile (RPM), seguire 
le istruzioni riportate sotto. Se si utilizza il modulo di alimentazione 
FMX usa e getta (DPM), passare alla sezione successiva.

Installazione del modulo di alimentazione FMX riutilizzabile (RPM) - fornito a parte

1. Ispezionare il modulo RPM per assicurarsi che non sia danneggiato e che sia stato sterilizzato.

 NOTA: Il modulo RPM deve essere pulito e risterilizzato prima di ogni utilizzo. 
Se il modulo RPM è danneggiato, non utilizzare il dispositivo. Per ulteriori 
informazioni, vedere la documentazione fornita con il modulo RPM.

2. Rimuovere il modulo RPM dal contenitore di sterilizzazione con tecnica asettica.

3. Collegare il modulo RPM al dispositivo FMsealer inserendolo nelle 
cesoie, quindi spingere fino al completo inserimento (figura 2).

4. Collegare la linea dell’aria al modulo RPM a entrambe le estremità del cavo RPM (figura 3, 4). 
Collegare la linea dell’aria inserendo saldamente il tubo nella presa bianca e ruotandolo. 

5. Accendere il generatore e inserire il modulo RPM nel connettore sul pannello 
anteriore del generatore (figura 5). Un indicatore acustico si attiva e il touchscreen 
LCD visualizza 2 segni di spunta verdi, a indicare che il modulo di alimentazione e lo 
strumento chirurgico sono stati entrambi collegati correttamente al generatore.

 NOTA: Quando il modulo di alimentazione riutilizzabile viene collegato per 
la prima volta, la schermata del generatore visualizza brevemente il numero 
di procedure ancora disponibili con il modulo di alimentazione.

 NOTA: Se si collegano nuove cesoie da utilizzare durante lo stesso intervento, è possibile 
utilizzare la stessa linea dell’aria già collegata al modulo RPM e al generatore.

 AVVERTENZA: Il collegamento alla linea dell’aria in modo non corretto attiverà un allarme nel 
generatore; è necessario collegare la linea dell’aria in modo corretto prima di procedere.

Installazione del modulo di alimentazione FMX usa e getta (DPM) - fornito a parte

1. Ispezionare il modulo DPM e la relativa confezione per assicurarsi 
che non sia stata aperta o danneggiata.

 NOTA: Se la confezione è danneggiata o il sigillo di garanzia della sterilità è 
rotto, o se il modulo DPM è danneggiato, non utilizzare il dispositivo.

2. Rimuovere il modulo DPM dalla confezione con tecnica asettica.

3. Collegare il modulo DPM al dispositivo FMsealer inserendolo nelle 
cesoie, quindi spingere fino al completo inserimento (figura 6).

4. Accendere il generatore e inserire il modulo DPM nel connettore sul pannello 
anteriore del generatore (figura 7). Un indicatore acustico si attiva e il touchscreen 
LCD visualizza 2 segni di spunta verdi, a indicare che il modulo di alimentazione e lo 
strumento chirurgico sono stati entrambi collegati correttamente al generatore.

Uso del dispositivo FMsealer

1. Afferrare e stringere saldamente il vaso da sigillare o il tessuto da dividere nelle ganasce.

2. Per attivare, premere e tenere premuto il pulsante desiderato (FMmin o FMmax) 
sulle cesoie (figura 8) o tenere premuto il comando a pedale appropriato.

3. Per disattivare il dispositivo FMsealer, rilasciare il pulsante e il comando a pedale.

4. Per pulire il coagulo dalla punta, aprire il dispositivo FMsealer e pulire 
delicatamente le ganasce con una salvietta di cotone inumidita 4 x 4.

ATTENZIONE: NON pulire la punta con una spugnetta abrasiva o con uno strumento 
metallico. Ciò può danneggiare la punta e causare un malfunzionamento del dispositivo.

Smaltimento del dispositivo FMsealer e del modulo di alimentazione

1. Per scollegare il modulo di alimentazione dal dispositivo FMsealer, premere 
sul fermo bianco e rimuovere il modulo di alimentazione.

2. Dopo l’uso, gli strumenti monouso devono essere considerati un rischio biologico e devono 
essere smaltiti in conformità alle leggi e alle normative locali e nazionali in materia di rifiuti 
a rischio biologico. Se si utilizza il modulo RPM, gettare il dispositivo FMsealer e la linea 
dell’aria. Se si utilizza il modulo DPM, gettare il dispositivo FMsealer e il modulo DPM.

3. Se si utilizza il modulo RPM e questo non ha ancora superato la sua durata utile, 
pulirlo e risterilizzarlo attenendosi alle relative istruzioni per l’uso in modo da 
prepararlo per il successivo utilizzo. In caso contrario, gettare il modulo RPM.

ATTENZIONE: Il dispositivo FMsealer e la linea dell’aria sono esclusivamente 
monouso. NON riutilizzare, risterilizzare o ritrattare.

Garanzia: Per informazioni sulla garanzia, consultare le istruzioni per l’uso del generatore FMX.

Sistema Chirurgico Ferromagnetico FMX 
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